A Memetic Algorithm for Graph Coloring
Zhipeng Lü and Jin-Kao Hao
LERIA, Université d’Angers, 2 Boulevard Lavoisier,
49045 Angers, Cedex 01, France
Abstract
Given an undirected graph G = (V, E) with a set V of vertices and a set E
of edges, the graph coloring problem consists of partitioning all vertices into k
independent sets and the number of used colors k is minimized. This paper presents a

parameters might lead to improved results.
3.2 Computational Results
Our experiment aims to evaluate the MACOL algorithm on the difficult DI-
MACS challenge instances, by comparing its performance with the best known
results in the literature. Table 2 summarizes the computational statistics of
our MACOL algorithm. Columns 2-4 give the features of the tested instance:
the number of vertices (n), the number of edges (ne) and the density of the
1 The classification is from: http://www.info.univ-angers.fr/pub/porumbel/graphs
/index.html
13
Table 2
Computational results of MACOL algorithm on the difficult DIMACS challenge
benchmarks within 5 CPU hours, except for graphs C2000.5 and C4000.5
MACOL
Instances n ne dens k∗ references k #hit iter time(m)
DSJC250.5 250 15,668 0.50 28 [14,16,24,29,30,34] 28 20/20 2.6×106 <1
DSJC500.1 500 12,458 0.10 12 [2,16,24,29,30,34] 12 20/20 5.3×107 <1
DSJC500.5 500 62,624 0.50 48 [2,14,16,24,29,34] 48 20/20 2.1×106 22
DSJC500.9 500 112,437 0.90 126 [2,16,24,30,34] 126 20/20 1.9×108 95
DSJC1000.1 1000 49,629 0.10 20 [2,14,16,24,29,34] 20 16/20 3.5×107 108
DSJC1000.5 1000 249,826 0.50 83 [14,29,34] 83 20/20 2.2×108 47
DSJC1000.9 1000 449,449 0.90 224a [14,16,24,34] 223 18/20 4.5×108 150
224 20/20 7.9×107 45
DSJR500.1c 500 121,275 0.97 85 [12,24,29,30] 85 20/20 4.5×106 5
DSJR500.5 500 58,862 0.47 122 [29,33] 122 11/20 2.5×107 115
R250.5 250 14,849 0.48 65 [2,29,30] 65 20/20 2.7×105 4
R1000.1c 1000 485,090 0.97 98 [2,29,30,34] 98 20/20 7.5×105 8
R1000.5 1000 238,267 0.48 234 [29,33] 245 13/20 1.2×109 276
246 16/20 5.8×108 152

the paper. This work was partially supported by “Angers Loire Métropole”
and the Region of “Pays de la Loire” within the MILES and RADAPOP
Projects.
Appendix A:
In this appendix, we report our computational results on the easy set of the
DIMACS challenge benchmark graphs with the time limit of 2 CPU hours, as
shown in Table 4. The symbols in this table are the same as those in Table 2.
References
[1] C. Avanthay, A. Hertz, N. Zufferey, A variable neighborhood search for graph
coloring, European Journal of Operational Research 151(2) (2003) 379–388.
20
Table 4
Computational results of MACOL algorithm on the easy DIMACS benchmarks
MACOL
Instances n ne dens k∗ k #hit iter time(m)
DSJC125.1 125 736 0.09 5 5 10/10 1.4×105 1
DSJC125.5 125 3,891 0.50 17 17 10/10 4.8×104 3
DSJC125.9 125 6,961 0.89 44 44 10/10 2.4×106 4
DSJC250.1 250 3,218 0.10 8 8 10/10 6.9×105 2
DSJC250.9 250 27,897 0.90 72 72 10/10 5.5×106 3
R125.1 125 209 0.03 5 5 10/10 3.7×105 2
R125.1c 125 7,501 0.97 46 46 10/10 2.8×106 5
R125.5 125 3,838 0.50 36 36 10/10 3.2×104 1
R250.1 250 867 0.03 8 8 10/10 1.5×106 5
R250.1c 250 30,227 0.97 64 64 10/10 2.8×106 4
DSJR500.1 500 3,555 0.03 12 12 10/10 3.3×105 4
R1000.1 1000 14,348 0.03 20 20 10/10 2.9×105 2
le450 15a 450 8,168 0.08 15 15 10/10 2.7×105 2
le450 15b 450 8,169 0.08 15 15 10/10 3.5×105 2
le450 25a 450 8,260 0.08 25 25 10/10 1.8×105 4